

Town Panchayats Administration - Twelfth Finance Commission Grants for the year 2009-2010 - Release of Second installment of Rs.1605.13 lakhs to the Town Panchayats for the year 2009-2010 - Orders issued.

Municipal Administration and Water Supply (TP2) Department

G.O.(D)No. **507**

Dated: **24/11/2009** 8, Karthigai Thiruvalluvar andu 2040

Read:

1. G.O.(D) Ms. 338 / MA&WS (TP.II) Dept., dt. 28.07.2009

2. From the Director of Town Panchayats Roc.No.11249/2009/E2, dt.18.09.2009.

ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, the first instalment of Twelfth Finance Commission grants of Rs.1605.13 lakhs was sanctioned to Town Panchayats. The Director of Town Panchayats in his letter second read above has requested to release Rs.1605.13 lakhs towards the second installment of grant of Twelfth Finance Commission for the year 2009-2010 to Town Panchayats.

- 2. The Government after careful examination of the proposal of Director of Town Panchayats and anticipating the receipt of second installment release from Government of India, for the year 2009-10 sanction and release the second installment grant of Rs.1605.13 lakhs (Rupees Sixteen crores five lakhs and thirteen thousand only) to the Town Panchayats under local body grants recommended by Twelfth Finance Commission for the year 2009-2010.
- 3. The expenditure sanctioned in para 2 above shall be debited to the following head of account:-

"3064 - 00 Compensation and Assignments to Local Bodies and Panchayat Raj Institutions - 193 - Assistance to Nagar Panchayats / Notified Area Committees or equivalent thereof - Scheme in the Eleventh Five Year Plan - II State Plan - JC Grants to Town Panchayat as per the recommendation of Twelfth Finance Commission Controlled by Director of Town Panchayat-09 - Grants-in-aid - 01 Grants for Current Expenditure (D.P.Code 3604 00 193 JC 0915)"

- 4. The Director of Town Panchayats is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 2 above to all Town Panchayats based on 2001 Census population (75% of the grants) and fiscal collection (25% of the grant) as already decided by the High Level Committee. The Director of Town Panchayats shall instruct the Town Panchayats to utilize the grants towards the following items as approved by the High Level Committee, earlier:
 - i. Solid Waste Management 50%
 - ii. Liquid waste, storm water drainage and sewerage 20%

iii. Roads, database - 20%iv. Electricity Charges - 10%

The Director of Town Panchayats is also requested to furnish the Utilisation Certificate for the amount sanctioned in para 2 above to the Government early, so as to furnish the same to Government of India and to reimburse the grant from Government of India within the award period of Twelfth Finance Commission i.e. 31.03.2010.

5. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No. 67294/MA&WS/09 dated:23.11.2009.

(By Order of the Governor)

NIRANJAN MARDI Secretary to Government.

To

The Director of Town Panchayats, Kuralagam, Chennai - 108.

The Pay & Account fficer (North), Chennai - 1

The Accountant General, Chennai 9/18 (by name)

Copy to

The Finance (M.A.&W.S/FC.IV) Department, Chennai - 9.

The Private Secretary to Secretary, Municipal Administration

and Water Supply Department, Chennai - 9.

The Municipal Administration and Water Supply (OP.2/Bills) Department, Chennai - 9.

/Forwarded By Order/

Section Officer.